

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]

No. 11-5322

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**MARILYN VANN, et al.,
Appellants,**

v.

**DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, et al.,
Appellees**

Appeal From the United States District Court For the District of Columbia,
Case No. 1:03-cv-01711
The Honorable Judge Henry H. Kennedy, Jr. Presiding

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS MARILYN VANN, et al.

Jack McKay
Alvin Dunn
Thomas G. Allen
Cynthia Cook Robertson
PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW
PITTMAN LLP
2300 N Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
Phone: (202) 663-8000
jack.mckay@pillsburylaw.com
alvin.dunn@pillsburylaw.com
thomas.allen@pillsburylaw.com
cynthia.robertson@pillsburylaw.com

Jonathan Velie
VELIE LAW FIRM
401 W. Main St., Ste. 310
Norman, Oklahoma 73069
Phone: (405) 310-4333
jon@velielaw.com

Dated: March 26, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	v
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*	ix
GLOSSARY	xiii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	16
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	18
I. The Cherokee Nation Waived Its Immunity To Suit In This Action By Filing the Oklahoma Action To Achieve A Litigation Advantage	18
A. Under The <i>Lapides</i> Doctrine, The Cherokee Nation Waived Its Immunity In This Action When It Filed The Oklahoma Action To Obtain A Litigation Advantage	20
B. The District Court Relied On Inapposite Cases In Giving The Cherokee Nation Free Reign To Litigate The Issues It Chooses, Where It Chooses.....	24
1. <i>Tegic</i> Is Not “An Analogous Case”	24
2. Where A Sovereign Waives Immunity By Filing Suit, The Circumstances Of The Litigation Conduct Determine The Scope of Waiver	27
3. The District Court Improperly Relied On Inapposite Cases Addressing Waivers By Statute Or Agreement.....	28
C. The Purely Tactical Purpose Of The Oklahoma Action And The Substantial Unfairness Of The Cherokee Nation’s Immunity Assertion Require A Finding Of Waiver	31

II.	The District Court Erroneously Dismissed This Case Under Rule 19.....	34
A.	The Cherokee Nation Is Not A Required Party Under Rule 19(a).....	35
B.	The District Court Erred In Its Rule 19(b) Determination	40
1.	The Cherokee Nation Is Not Prejudiced By Its Absence From This Suit.....	42
2.	There Is No Need To Lessen Or Avoid Prejudice To The Cherokee Nation Because It Is Not Prejudiced In Its Absence	44
3.	This Court Can Award Adequate Relief In The Absence Of The Cherokee Nation.....	45
4.	The Freedmen Could Lack An Adequate Remedy If This Action were Dismissed for Nonjoinder.....	45
5.	The Public Rights Exception Applies In This Case	46
	CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT	49
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A)	51
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Am. Bank & Trust Co. v. Dent</i> , 982 F.2d 917 (5th Cir. 1993)	43
* <i>Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Wis. Sys. v. Phoenix Int’l Software</i> , 653 F.3d 448 (7th Cir. 2011)	21, 22, 28
<i>Berrey v. Asarco, Inc.</i> , 439 F.3d 636 (10th Cir. 2006)	28
<i>C & L Enters., Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe</i> , 532 U.S. 411 (2001).....	30
<i>Campo Band of Mission Indians v. Superior Court</i> , 39 Cal. Rptr. 3d 875 (Cal. Ct. App. 2006).....	30
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Nash</i> , 724 F. Supp. 2d 1159 (N.D. Okla. 2010).....	7
<i>Cherokee Nation of Okla. v. Babbitt</i> , 117 F.3d 1489 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	16
<i>Citizen Potawatomi Nation v. Norton</i> , 248 F.3d 993 (10th Cir. 2001)....	42, 43
<i>Clark v. Barnard</i> , 108 U.S. 436 (1883).....	20
<i>Cloverleaf Standardbred Owners Ass’n v. Nat’l Bank of Washington</i> , 699 F.2d 1274 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	36
<i>Coll. Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999).....	30
<i>Confederated Tribes of Chehalis Indian Reservation v. Lujan</i> , 928 F.2d 1496 (9th Cir. 1991)	40
<i>Davis ex rel. Davis v. United States</i> , 343 F.3d 1282 (10th Cir. 2003)	43
<i>Dep’t of the Army v. Fed. Lab. Rel. Auth.</i> , 56 F.3d 273 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	22
<i>EEOC v. Peabody W. Coal Co.</i> , 610 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2010)	36
* <i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	passim
<i>Fairley v. Stalder</i> , 294 F. App’x 805 (5th Cir. 2008)	26

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Gardner v. N.J., 329 U.S. 565 (1947) 20

Great N. Life Ins. Co. v. Read, 322 U.S. 47 (1944) 29

Gunter v. Atl. Coast Line R. Co., 200 U.S. 273 (1906) 20

Hernandez v. O’Malley, 98 F.3d 293 (7th Cir. 1996)..... 39

In re Interbank Funding Corp. Secs., 629 F.3d 213 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 16

Johnson v. United States, 398 A.2d 354 (D.C. 1979) 16, 17

Jones v. Bernanke, 557 F.3d 670 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 35

**Kansas v. United States*, 249 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2001) 38, 40, 44

Kescoli v. Babbitt, 101 F.3d 1304 (9th Cir. 1996) 47

Kickapoo Tribe of Indians of Kickapoo Reservation in Kansas v. Babbitt,
43 F.3d 1491 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 16, 42

**Lapides v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Ga.*, 535 U.S. 613 (2002) passim

Lawrence v. Barona Valley Ranch Resort & Casino,
64 Cal. Rptr. 3d 23 (Cal. Ct. App. 2007)..... 30

Lebeau v. United States, 115 F. Supp. 2d 1172 (D.S.D. 2000) 40

Mastercard Int’l Inc. v. Visa Int’l Serv. Ass’n, 471 F.3d 377
(2d Cir. 2006)..... 36

McCowen v. Jamieson, 724 F.2d 1421 (9th Cir. 1984) 36

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Burford, 676 F. Supp. 271 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 47, 48

Natural Res. Council v. Berklund, 458 F. Supp. 925 (D.D.C. 1978),
aff’d, 609 F.2d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 46

Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe,
498 U.S. 505 (1991)..... 27, 28

Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wis. v. Vill. of Hobart, 500 F. Supp. 2d 1143 (E.D. Wis.
2007) 28

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman, 465 U.S. 89 (1984)..... 29

Provident Tradesmens Bank & Trust Co. v. Patterson,
390 U.S. 102 (1968)..... 41, 46

Ramah Navajo Sch. Bd. v. Babbitt, 87 F.3d 1338 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 37, 44

Republic of Philippines v. Pimental, 553 U.S. 851 (2008) 42

**Salt River Project Agric. Improvement & Power Dist. v. Lee*,
Case No. 3:08-CV-08028-JAT, 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 5432
(9th Cir. Mar. 15, 2012)..... 38, 39, 40, 45

**S.D. v. Bourland*, 949 F.2d 984 (8th Cir. 1991), *rev'd on other grounds*,
508 U.S. 679 (1993)..... 38

St. Pierre v. Norton, 498 F. Supp. 2d 214 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 43

Tegic Commc'ns Corp. v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Tex. Sys.,
458 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir. 2006) 23, 25, 26

Thomas v. United States, 189 F.3d 662 (7th Cir. 1999), *cert. denied*,
531 U.S. 811 (2000)..... 38

United States v. Metro. St. Louis Water Dist., 578 F.3d 722
(8th Cir. 2009)..... 22, 46

United States ex rel. Long v. SCS Bus. & Tech. Inst., Inc.,
173 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 22

Vann v. Kempthorne, 467 F. Supp. 2d 56 (D.D.C. 2006) (“*Vann I*”)..... passim

Vann v. Kempthorne, 534 F.3d 741 (D.C. Cir. 2008) (“*Vann II*”)..... passim

Vann v. Salazar, --- F. Supp. 2d ---, No. 03-1711 (HHK),
2011 WL 4953030 (D.D.C. Sept. 30, 2011) (“*Vann III*”) passim

W. Md. Ry Co. v. Harbor Ins. Co., 910 F.2d 960 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 16

Watters v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth., 295 F.3d 36
(D.C. Cir. 2002) 22

West v. Gibson, 527 U.S. 212 (1999)..... 30

Wichita & Affiliated Tribes of Okla. v. Hodel, 788 F.2d 765
(D.C. Cir. 1986) 22, 36, 42, 44

Statutes, Rules and Regulations

28 U.S.C. § 1291 4

28 U.S.C. § 1331 3

28 U.S.C. § 1343 3

28 U.S.C. § 1362 3

28 U.S.C. §§ 2201-2202..... 3

Administrative Procedure Act (“APA”)
 5 U.S.C. §§ 702-703 3

Constitution of the Cherokee Nation, Art. 7 § 9 44

*Fed. R. Civ. P. 19 passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 25 39

*The “1866 Treaty”
 14 Stat. 799 (July 19, 1866)..... 4

The Curtis Act
 Pub. L. No. 55-517, 30 Stat. 495 (1898)..... 9

The Principal Chiefs Act of 1970
 Pub. L. No. 91-495, 84 Stat. 1091 4

Miscellaneous Authorities

11A Charles Alan Wright et al., *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 2956
 (2d ed. 1995) 39

Carl Tobias, *Rule 19 and the Public Rights Exception to Party Joinder*,
 65 N.C.L. Rev. 745 (1987) 48

Circe Sturm, *Blood Politics: Race, Culture, and Identity in the Cherokee Nation of
 Oklahoma*, 52-81 (Univ. of Cal. Press, 2002) 8

J. Goldsmith & C. Bradley, *Foreign Sovereign Immunity & Domestic
 Officer Suits*, 13 Green Bag 2d 137 (2010) 42
